MARATHON COUNTY METROPOLITAN PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION # 6-18 RESOLUTION CREATING THE CITIZEN'S TRANSIT ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR THE WAUSAU METROPOLITAN AREA

- WHEREAS, the Marathon County Metropolitan Planning Commission was designated the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the Wausau Urbanized Area; and
- WHEREAS, the Marathon County Metropolitan Planning Organization, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation, and the Metro Ride Transit System have a cooperative agreement to provide planning functions for Metro Ride Transit.
- WHEREAS, in compliance with Metropolitan Transportation Planning Regulations by the U.S. Department of Transportation and the Federal Transit Administration, the Marathon County Metropolitan Planning Organization has developed the Long Range Transportation Plans for the Wausau Metropolitan Area, and the Transit Development Programs for the Wausau Metropolitan Area; and
- WHEREAS, the 2018 Transit Development Program for the Wausau Metropolitan Area recommended the creation of an independent group to advocate for transit and transit related issues in the metropolitan area; and
- WHEREAS, the creation of the Citizen's Transit Advisory Committee (CTAC) would provide the Metropolitan Planning Area with a citizen's perspective on needs for transit usage, expansion opportunities, and overall community awareness of transit issues.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Marathon County Metropolitan Planning Commission establishes the creation of the Citizen's Transit Advisory Committee (CTAC) as an advisory committee to the Commission; and
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Marathon County Metropolitan Planning Commission Chairman will appoint the Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson for the Citizen's Transit Advisory Committee; and
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, in accordance with 23 CFR 450.336, the Wausau Metropolitan Planning Organization for the Wausau, WI urbanized area hereby certifies that the metropolitan transportation planning process is addressing the major issues facing the metropolitan planning area and is being conducted in accordance with all applicable requirements;

Dated this	day of _	2018.
	-	John Robinson, Commission Chairman
	<u>.</u> I	Rebecca J. Frisch, Commission Secretary
		Director, Marathon County Conservation, Planning and Zoning Department